(ii) By an Ordinary Resolution passed on the 30th day of January 1965, the share capital was increased to Shillings Sixty million 

(Shs.60,000,000/-) by the creation of Two million eight hundred (2,800,000) new shares of Shillings Twenty (Shs.20/-) each. 

(iii) By an Ordinary Resolution passed on the 22nd day of January 1976, the share capital was increased to Shillings Seventy five 

million (Shs. 75,000,000/-) by the creation of One million five hundred thousand (1,500,000/-) new shares of Shillings Ten (Shs. 

10/-) each. 

(iv) By an Ordinary Resolution passed on the 4th day of November. 1980, the share capital was increased to Shillings One hundred 

and fifty million (Shs.150,000,000/-) by the creation of an additional Seven million five hundred thousand (7,500,000) new 

shares of Shillings Ten (Shs.10/-) each. 

(v) By an Ordinary Resolution passed on the 4th day of May 1983 the share capital was increased to Shillings Two hundred and fifty 

million (Shs.250,000,000/-) by the creation of an additional Ten million (10,000,000) new shares of Shillings Ten (Shs.10/-) 

each. 

(vi) By an Ordinary Resolution passed on 27th day of May, 1987 the share capital was increased to Shillings Three hundred and 

seventy five million (Shs.375,000,000/-) by the creation of an additional Twelve million five hundred thousand (12,500,000) new 

shares of Shillings Ten (Shs.10/-) each. 

(vii) By an Ordinary Resolution passed on 21 April 1994 the share capital was increased to Shillings Seven hundred and fifty million 

(Shs.750,000,000/-) by the creation of an additional Thirty seven million five hundred thousand (37,500,000) new shares of (Shs. 

10/-) each. 

(viii) By an Ordinary Resolution passed on 13th April 2000 the share capital was increased to Shillings one billion (1,000,000,000/-) 

by the creation of an additional Twenty five million (25,000,000) new shares of (Shs.10/-) each. 

Solicitor 

Dated the 25th day of April 1952 

Witness to the above Signatures 

E.C. Harrison 

Advocate  

Nairobi 

Company Number: C21/69 

THE COMPANIES ACT, 2015 

PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES

[...]

(ii) By an Ordinary Resolution passed on the 30th day of January 1965, the share capital was increased to Shillings Sixty million 

(Shs.60,000,000/-) by the creation of Two million eight hundred (2,800,000) new shares of Shillings Twenty (Shs.20/-) each. 

(iii) By an Ordinary Resolution passed on the 22nd day of January 1976, the share capital was increased to Shillings Seventy-five million 

(Shs. 75,000,000/-) by the creation of One million five hundred thousand (1,500,000/-) new shares of Shillings Ten (Shs. 10/-) each. 

(iv) By an Ordinary Resolution passed on the 4th day of November. 1980, the share capital was increased to Shillings One hundred and 

fifty million (Shs.150,000,000/-) by the creation of an additional Seven million five hundred thousand (7,500,000) new  shares of 

Shillings Ten (Shs.10/-) each. 

(v) By an Ordinary Resolution passed on the 4th day of May 1983 the share capital was increased to Shillings Two hundred and fifty 

million (Shs.250,000,000/-) by the creation of an additional Ten million (10,000,000) new shares of Shillings Ten (Shs.10/-)  each. 

(vi) By an Ordinary Resolution passed on 27th day of May 1987 the share capital was increased to Shillings Three hundred and seventy-

five million (Shs.375,000,000/-) by the creation of an additional Twelve million five hundred thousand (12,500,000) new shares of 

Shillings Ten (Shs.10/-) each. 

(vii) By an Ordinary Resolution passed on 21 April 1994 the share capital was increased to Shillings Seven hundred and fifty million 

(Shs.750,000,000/-) by the creation of an additional Thirty-seven million five hundred thousand (37,500,000) new shares of (Shs. 

10/-) each. 

(viii) By an Ordinary Resolution passed on 13th April 2000 the share capital was increased to Shillings one billion (1,000,000,000/-) by 

the creation of an additional Twenty-five million (25,000,000) new shares of (Shs.10/-) each. 

be redeemed at the option of the Company or the holder of shares on the terms and in the 

manner as the Directors may by special resolution determine before the issue of the shares. 

12 If at any time, the share capital is divided into different classes of shares, any of the rights for